

**PUBLIC COPY—SEALED MATERIAL DELETED**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

Nos. 15-1461, 15-1498, 16-1012, 16-1029, 16-1038, 16-1046, 16-1057

---

GLOBAL TEL\*LINK, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petitions for Review of an Order  
of the Federal Communications Commission

---

**JOINT BRIEF FOR THE ICS CARRIER PETITIONERS**

---

Stephanie A. Joyce  
ARENT FOX LLP  
1717 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20066  
(202) 857-6081Andrew D. Lipman  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
2020 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 373-6033*Counsel for Securus Technologies, Inc.*

June 6, 2016

*(additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

---

---

Michael K. Kellogg  
Aaron M. Panner  
Benjamin S. Softness  
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN, TODD,  
EVANS & FIGEL, P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900*Counsel for Global Tel\*Link  
Corporation*

Robert A. Long, Jr.  
Kevin F. King  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One City Center  
850 Tenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 662-6000

*Counsel for CenturyLink  
Public Communications, Inc.*

Marcus W. Trathen  
Julia C. Ambrose  
Timothy G. Nelson  
BROOKS, PIERCE, MCLENDON,  
HUMPHREY & LEONARD, LLP  
150 Fayetteville Street  
1600 Wells Fargo Capitol Center  
Raleigh, NC 27601  
(919) 839-0300

*Counsel for Pay Tel Communications,  
Inc.*

Brita D. Strandberg  
Jared P. Marx  
John R. Grimm  
HARRIS, WILTSHIRE & GRANNIS LLP  
1919 M Street, N.W., 8th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 730-1300

*Counsel for Telmate, LLC*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
GLOSSARY .....	xiv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	3
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
STANDING .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	19
I.    Rate Caps That Prevent Recovery of Actual Costs of Providing ICS Violate the Communications Act and the Administrative Procedure Act .....	19
II.   The Price Caps Unlawfully Prevent ICS Providers from Recovering Their Costs, Even if Site Commissions Are Excluded .....	26
A.   The <i>Order</i> 's Aggregate Rate Structure Fails To Ensure Fair Compensation for "Each and Every" Call .....	27



B.	The <i>Order</i> 's Rate Caps Are Unlawful Because They Are Below Cost in a Substantial Number of Jurisdictions.....	29
1.	Industry-Wide Analyses Demonstrate That the Rate Caps Are Below Cost for Nearly Half of All ICS Calls.....	30
2.	Provider-Specific Data Show That the Rate Caps Are Below Cost in a Broad Variety of Circumstances .....	31
3.	The <i>Order</i> 's Imposition of Below-Cost Rates Is Arbitrary and Capricious.....	35
III.	The FCC Lacks Jurisdiction To Set Intrastate Rate Caps .....	40
IV.	The <i>Order</i> 's Ancillary Service Fee Restrictions Violate the Communications Act and the Administrative Procedure Act .....	47
A.	Neither Section 276 Nor Section 201 Authorizes the FCC To Cap Charges for Services Related to Billing .....	47
B.	The FCC's Caps on Ancillary Fees Are Arbitrary and Capricious.....	51
V.	The Commission's Reporting Requirements Are Unlawful .....	54
VI.	The <i>Order</i> Failed To Preempt Non-Compensatory Rate Caps and Violated Pay Tel's Fundamental Rights.....	57
A.	Failing To Preempt Inconsistent and Non-Compensatory State Regulations Violates Section 276 .....	57
B.	The Administrative Process Surrounding the Commission's Treatment of Confidential Information Was Infected with Prejudicial Error .....	60
	CONCLUSION.....	63
	CIRCUIT RULE 32(a)(2) ATTESTATION	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Akzo N.V. v. U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 808 F.2d 1471 (Fed. Cir. 1986) .....	62
<i>American Pub. Communications Council v. FCC</i> , 215 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	22, 43
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012) .....	25
* <i>Arsberry v. Illinois</i> , 244 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	26
<i>Associated Gas Distribs. v. FERC</i> , 824 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	24
<i>Cellco P’ship v. FCC</i> :	
357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	19, 55
700 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	44
<i>Chladek v. Verizon N.Y. Inc.</i> , 96 F. App’x 19 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	50
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988) .....	25
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989) .....	20
<i>Emory v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 720 F.3d 915 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	28
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	26
<i>Global Crossing Telecomms., Inc. v. Metrophones Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 45 (2007) .....	43
<i>Hearth, Patio &amp; Barbecue Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 706 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	39, 59

---

Authorities principally relied upon are designated by an asterisk (\*).

*Illinois Pub. Telecomms. Ass’n v. FCC:*

\*117 F.3d 555 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 28, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 59

752 F.3d 1018 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....25

*Lilliputian Sys., Inc. v. Pipeline & Hazardous Materials Safety*

*Admin.*, 741 F.3d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....44

\* *Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC*, 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....17, 41, 46

*Maracich v. Spears*, 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013).....50

*Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.*, 93 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....25

*MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. FCC*, 627 F.2d 322 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....62

*Michigan v. EPA*, 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 15

\* *Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,

463 U.S. 29 (1983).....16, 38, 59

*New England Pub. Communications Council, Inc. v. FCC*,

334 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....46

\* *Riffin v. Surface Transp. Bd.*, 592 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....25

*SEC v. Chenery Corp.*, 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....32, 38

*Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA*, 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) .....29

*Verizon v. FCC*, 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....40

*Verizon Tel. Cos. v. FCC*, 570 F.3d 294 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 15

## CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V (Takings Clause) .....	16, 20
Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 152(b) .....	40
§ 152(b)(1) .....	46
§ 201 .....	4, 12, 16, 18, 20, 40, 44, 49, 50
§ 201(b) .....	47, 50, 51
§ 205(a) .....	42
§ 224(b) .....	42
§ 226(c) .....	42
§ 252(d)(1) .....	42
§ 276 .....	4, 12, 13, 17, 27, 28, 29, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 57, 59, 60
§ 276(a)(2) .....	49
§ 276(b)(1) .....	18, 41, 54
§ 276(b)(1)(A) .....	1, 12, 16, 19, 27, 40, 41, 43, 46, 47, 48, 49, 57
§ 276(c) .....	18, 57
§ 276(d) .....	12, 49, 55
§ 332(c)(1)(C) .....	55
§ 402(a) .....	1
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	15
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C) .....	15

28 U.S.C. § 2342(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2344 .....	1
47 C.F.R. § 64.6000 .....	54
47 C.F.R. § 64.6000(a) .....	48
47 C.F.R. § 64.6000(a)(1), (3) .....	51
47 C.F.R. § 64.6000(a)(2) .....	52
47 C.F.R. § 64.6000(j) .....	13
47 C.F.R. § 64.6000(r) .....	31
47 C.F.R. § 64.6000(t) .....	11, 56
47 C.F.R. § 64.6020(b)(1), (3) .....	51
47 C.F.R. § 64.6020(b)(2) .....	52
47 C.F.R. § 64.6060 .....	54
47 C.F.R. § 64.6090 .....	57-58
Miss. Code Ann. § 47-5-158 .....	20
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 495.027(a)(2) .....	20

## **ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS**

### *1999 Payphone Order:*

Third Report and Order, <i>Implementation of the Pay Telephone Reclassification and Compensation Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , 14 FCC Rcd 2545 (1999) .....	22, 23
--	--------

### *1999 Truth-in-Billing Order:*

First Report and Order, <i>Truth-in-Billing and Billing Format</i> , 14 FCC Rcd 7492 (1999) .....	50, 51
--	--------

*2012 Cramming Order:*

Report and Order, *Empowering Consumers To Prevent and Detect Billing for Unauthorized Charges (“Cramming”)*,  
27 FCC Rcd 4436 (2012).....50, 51

*Billed Party Preference Second Report and Order:*

Second Report and Order and Order on Reconsideration,  
*Billed Party Preference for InterLATA 0+ Calls*, 13 FCC  
Rcd 6122 (1998) .....7, 8

First Order on Reconsideration, Second Report and Order, and  
Third Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, *Implementation of  
Sections of the Cable Television Consumer Protection and  
Competition Act of 1992*, 9 FCC Rcd 1164 (1993) .....22

*First Payphone Order:*

Report and Order, *Implementation of the Pay Telephone  
Reclassification and Compensation Provisions of the  
Telecommunications Act of 1996*, 11 FCC Rcd 20541 (1996).....43, 45

*ICS Declaratory Ruling:*

Declaratory Ruling, *Petition for Declaratory Ruling by the  
Inmate Calling Services Providers Task Force*, 11 FCC Rcd  
7362 (1996).....7

*ICS Order on Remand and NPRM:*

Order on Remand & Notice of Proposed Rulemaking,  
*Implementation of the Pay Telephone Reclassification and  
Compensation Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of  
1996*, 17 FCC Rcd 3248 (2002).....6, 7
